
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 22 June 2017 
 
Time:  1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 1pm) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE  

To note that Councillor Carole Jones has been appointed as a member 
of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

4  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 
 

3 - 12 

6  NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
To note the notes of the informal meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 April 2017 
 

13 - 16 

7  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 2017/18  
 

17 - 20 

8  NOTTINGHAM HOMECARE MARKET  
 

21 - 22 

9  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 

23 - 30 

10  FUTURE MEETING DATES   

Public Document Pack



To agree to meet on the following Thursdays at 1:30pm: 

 20 July 2017 

 21 September 2017 

 19 October 2017 

 23 November 2017 

 21 December 2017 

 18 January 2018 

 22 February 2018 

 22 March 2018 

 19 April 2018 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 March 2017 from 13.31 - 
15.11 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Merlita Bryan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lucy Anderson - Director of Quality Governance, Nottingham City CCG 
Owen Bennett - Head of Patient Safety, Nottingham University Hospitals  
Marie Cann-
Livingstone 

- Teenage Pregnancy Specialist/Lead commissioning 
Manager 

Helene Denness - Public Health Consultant 
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
Dr Lucy Kean - Head of Service, Midwifery and Gynaecology, Nottingham 

University Hospitals 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Charlotte Reading - Nottingham City CCG 
Laura Rumsey - Deputy Head of Midwifery, Nottingham University 

Hospitals 
Becky Stoner - South Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
43  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jim Armstrong  - Personal 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz  - Personal 
Councillor Corall Jenkins   - Personal  
Councillor Carol Jones - Personal 
Councillor Anne Peach - Personal  
 
44  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None.  
 
45  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.03.17 

2 

46  REDUCING UNPLANNED TEENAGE PREGNANCIES 
 

Marie Cann-Livingstone, Teenage Pregnancy Specialist and Helene Denness, 
Consultant in Public Health presented
[...]


had an impact on the teenage pregnancy rates there. It would be possible to 
look at the use of the clinic and establish how many people are using the 
service, however it is common for teenagers to access services at a clinic 
away from their home area in order to protect anonymity; 

 
(s) the reasons for the high teenage pregnancy rate in Aspley are numerous and 

complex. There are no specific risk factors, but many of the common risk 
factors are present. Bulwell also has a comparative demographic with similar 
risk factors and a high teenage pregnancy rate; 

 

Page 7



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.03.17 

6 

(t) although the national focus on teenage pregnancy may not be as sharp as in 
recent years the work currently being done within Nottingham City will continue 
and the Council is committed to reaching its target to reduce teenage 
pregnancy by a further third by 2020; 

 
(u) indications suggest that the FNP has been successful in reducing the number 

of second teenage pregnancies although the number of cases is very small. 
Evidence suggests that where there are subsequent teenage pregnancies the 
mothers are making a more informed choice. Anecdotal evidence suggests 
that some of these girls are choosing to have their family at an early age; 

 
(v) there are a number of services being recommissioned. The focus of the 

recommissioning will be more effective joined up work that will also allow more 
extensive data to be gathered to inform future work plans; 

 
(w) there are a number of services that teenage fathers can access for support 

and advice but there are no targeted prevention services available for teenage 
boys within the city aimed at raising aspirations. 

 
(x) it is traditionally difficult to engage with central and eastern European Roma 

families however a new online service has been established and included 
access and signposting to sexual health and contraceptive advice. Although 
numbers are small it does appear that the 
[...]
cination uptake is still low in pregnant women. Every year there are a 

number of cases where mothers and/or babies die as a result of contracting flu 
during pregnancy; 

 
(n) reasons that flu vaccination uptake is low nationally include: 

 women are cautious what they put in their bodies during pregnancy; 

 reticence to use vaccinations due to the “Wakefield effect”; 

 family and friends influence; 

 lack of risk awareness; 

 access to the vaccine or knowledge of the vaccine; 

Page 10



Health Scrutiny Committee - 23.03.17 

9 

 poor fit of vaccines in previous years influencing a mother’s 
perception about effectiveness; 

 
(o) the “pocket midwife” app is being developed for use by the NHS UK-wide 

enabled to be configurable at a local level to ensure local services are 
accessible. The app can  be configured to send reminders about issues such 
as smoking cessation services and flu vaccinations; 

 
RESOLVED to  
 

(1) thank Helene Denness and colleagues for their attendance and input into 
the report to the Committee on work being done on maternal health in 
Nottingham City; and 

 
(2) request that information be provided to the Committee about available 

data on pregnant women who are homeless and/or asylum seekers and 
their access to maternity services. 

 
 
48  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, outlined the Committee’s future work 
programme for the final meeting in 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme for the remainder of 2016/17.  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - INFORMAL MEETING 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 20 April 2017 from 1.30 pm  
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
 

 
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Kathryn Brown 
 
Dave Miles 
 
Maria Principe 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Contracts Manager – Community Services, Nottingham 
City Clinical Commissioning Group 

- Integrated Care Team, Nottingham City Council/ 
Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 

- Director of Cluster Development and Performance, 
Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 

- Senior Governance Officer 
 

 
1  NEXT PHASE ADULT INTEGRATED CARE 

 
Dave Miles, Integrated Care Team, gave a presentation about the next phase of 
integration for adult integrated care.  He highlighted the following information: 
 

(a) Key achievements of integration so far have included Care Delivery Groups 
bringing services together; the introduction of new Care Co-ordinator roles 
supporting Care Delivery Groups; multi-disciplinary meetings now taking place 
in GP practices; continued expansion and integration of assistive technology; 
piloting of a range of self-care initiatives including social prescribing in Bulwell; 
and integration of the Nottingham Health and Care Point. 
 

(b) Objectives for the next phase of integration include ensuring care is delivered 
in the right place by the right people with the appropriate skill mix; ensuring 
care is delivered at home or in the community where possible; focusing on 
prevention and ways in which individuals and resilient communities can best 
support themselves; building medium and long term sustainability in response 
to rising demand and constrained resource. 

 
(c) Priorities for the next phase of integration are managing risk; prevention and 

self care; developing the third sector; workforce and culture; parity of esteem 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Health Scrutiny Committee - Informal Meeting - 20.04.17 

2 

between physical and mental health; responsiveness; achieving outcomes; 
and technology enabled care. 

 
(d) The key areas for integration activity will be developing an advanced 

community offer to promote self care and independence; developing an 
integrated health and social care response to citizens’ changing needs and 
circumstances; and improving access and navigation. 

 
(e) The recently published Next Steps Five Year Forward View refers to 

development of new models for care, including Multispecialty Community 
Providers (MCP).  Consideration is also being given to alignment with the 
Greater Notts Delivery Plan and proposals to develop a Greater Notts 
Accountable Care System (ACS).  This would be a care model wrapped 
around Nottingham University Hospitals requiring commissioners and 
providers to work alongside each other with the support of an ‘integrator’.  
Currently contracts are held with individual providers and this means that 
providers all work to their own individual contracts and not necessarily 
collaboratively across the system.  In an ACS there would be an alliance 
agreement between commissioners and providers setting out required 
outcomes across the system.  The alliance would monitor how providers are 
delivering together and the alliance would be overseen by clinical 
commissioning groups. 

 
In response to questions the following additional information was provided: 
 

(f) The approach to self care was piloted in Bulwell with volunteer navigators to 
support individuals in supporting themselves.  The intention is that this will be 
rolled out wider and through the Health and Care Point staff will be trained to 
direct people to support themselves.  The volunteer navigators in Bulwell 
should still be operating.  Evaluation of the Bulwell pilot will inform future 
commissioning. 
 

(g) Commissioners need to get better at joined up commissioning and the ACS 
should help with this. 
 

(h) Commissioners are under financial pressure.  While it is anticipated that 
prioritising prevention and self care will contribute to a more sustainable health 
and social care system over the medium and longer term, there are no 
immediate financial savings to help alleviate current financial pressures. 
 

Commissioners were asked to provide further information about the current and 
future position of the self care pilot in Bulwell.     
 
2  PROPOSAL TO RE-MODEL THE COMMUNITY SERVICES CONTRACT 

AND ESTABLISH GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS TO PROCURE AN 
INTEGRATED OUT OF HOSPITAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

 
Kathryn Brown, Contracts Manager – Community Services, Nottingham City Clinical 
Commissioning Group, introduced a report outlining a proposal to remodel the 
Community Services Contract and establish governance arrangements to procure an 

Page 14



Health Scrutiny Committee - Informal Meeting - 20.04.17 

3 

integrated Out of Hospital Services Contract.  She highlighted the following 
information: 
 

(a) The current Community Services contract is held by Nottingham CityCare 
Partnership and due to end in March 2018.  This has provided an opportunity 
to review the contract in terms of what should be included and ways of working 
and as a result the re-procurement will not be a like-for-like replacement of 
current provision. 
 

(b) The scope of the new contract is still being determined and the current list of 
proposed services for inclusion was included with the agenda papers.  It is 
intended that there will be one provider contracted to provide all of the 
services but that provider will be able to subcontract with other providers.  A 
benefit of this approach is that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) will 
only have one contract to manage. 
 

(c) The CCG is aiming to ensure that the voluntary and community sector are 
engaged in service delivery.  It is proposed to dedicate a particular percentage 
of the contract value to be delivered by voluntary and community sector 
organisations.  In the first 12 months of the contract the provider will be asked 
to review what they want voluntary and sector organisations to deliver, for 
example self care, carer support. 
 

(d) Some services are integrated with other services commissioned by the local 
authority for example and the provider will be mandated to continue this. 
 

(e) There is a need to achieve savings and this will be done by only having one 
contract to manage; reviewing provision to reduce duplication; and creating 
efficiencies within the contract. 
 

(f) It is a very large contract and the CCG is being supported by procurement 
experts throughout the procurement process.   
 

(g) It is anticipated that there will be several stages at which public and patient 
engagement will take place: a review of relevant past engagement findings will 
be undertaken; assumptions will be tested with population groups; once the 
provider has been appointed there will be engagement on what the services 
will be and how they will be provided.   
 

(h) It is intended to develop joint service specifications between the CCG and 
local authority to maximise opportunities for integration. 
 

(i) The contract going out to tender will not be too specific to encourage 
innovation. 
 

(j) In addition to the risks included within the agenda papers, the following 
additional risks have been identified: 
 

i. That patients will experience different services 
ii. The re-procurement process may destabilise services 

Page 15



Health Scrutiny Committee - Informal Meeting - 20.04.17 

4 

iii. The TUPE process may need to be used to transfer staff to a new 
provider and this would be a significant amount of work 

iv. Better Care Fund guidance isn’t yet available but some services are 
currently funded through the Better Care Fund. 

v. Need to recognise the significance of estates 
vi. Need to recognise the impact of achieving savings against ensuring 

that providers bid for the contract and that the contract is deliverable. 
 

In response to questions the following additional information was provided: 
 

(k) The need to ensure that the health needs of new and emerging communities 
are met is recognised.  Each Care Delivery Group area has its own Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and there will be a commissioning manager 
engaged with each Care Delivery Group area to ensure that the needs of that 
area are identified and taken into account.  This will be different for each Care 
Delivery Group area. 

 
(l) There will be an expectation that quality of care will be maintained over the 12 

month period of the procurement process and current providers would be 
expected to raise any issues or concerns about this with the CCG. 
 

(m)The workforce is crucial to current and future service delivery and staff will 
need to be reassured about the process. 
 

It was agreed that the Committee will be kept informed of progress with the 
procurement process and that updates will come back to future meetings at key 
points in the process – June 2017; January 2018; and March 2018.  
 

Page 16



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JUNE 2017 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 2017/18 

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR STRATEGY AND 

RESOURCES 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To make sure that all members of the Health Scrutiny Committee are 

aware of the terms of reference for the Committee and its implications 
for the operation of the Committee during the year. 

 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the terms of reference for the Health 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 On 8 May 2017 Council agreed the Health Scrutiny Committee terms of 

reference.  The terms of reference are attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 The following information can be found in the appendices to this report: 
 
 Appendix 1 – Health Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 2017/18 
 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
[...]
d make referrals to, Healthwatch Nottingham 
as appropriate; 

h) To commission time-limited panels (no more than 1 panel at any one time) to 
carry out a review of a matter within its remit. Commissioning includes setting 
the remit, initial timescale and size of membership to meet the needs of the 
review to be carried out.  Such review panels will be chaired by the Chair of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee; 

i) To monitor the effectiveness of its work programme and the impact of 
outcomes from its scrutiny activity; 

j) To appoint a lead health scrutiny councillor for the purposes of liaising with 
stakeholders on behalf of the health scrutiny function, including the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, Healthwatch Nottingham and the Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for health and social care issues; 

k) To co-opt people from outside the Council to sit on the Committee or any 
review panels it commissions to support effective delivery of the work 
programme. 
 
 

Membership 
The Committee has 10 members. Membership must not include members of the 
Executive Board. The Committee is politically balanced, with allocation of seats 
between political groups determined on a year by year basis. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

22 JUNE 2017 

NOTTINGHAM HOMECARE MARKET  

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR STRATEGY AND 

RESOURCES 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To review how effective the Council’s response to pressures in the 

homecare market has been over the last six months; and longer term 
plans for the homecare market in Nottingham. 

 
 
2 Action required 
  
2.1 The Committee is asked to scrutinise the Council’s approach to 

responding to pressures within the homecare market. 
 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 Being aware of the pressures within the homecare market nationally and 

in Nottingham and the impact that this has on both citizens in need of 
homecare and other health and social care services, in November 2016 
the Committee spoke to the then Portfolio Holder for Adults and Health 
and the Director for Quality and Change about how the Council was 
responding to those pressures and mitigating the impact on citizens. 

 
3.2 At that meeting the Committee heard that homecare was a top priority for 

the Council and that a vision was being developed for future provision.  
The current commissioning framework was coming to an end and re-
commissioning would be based on the new service model.   

 
3.3 In the meantime, there were plans in place to try and address the 

immediate pressures on the homecare service.  The Committee decided 
to review how effective those actions had been, with a particular focus on 
the impact on citizens, after six months.   

 
3.4 The Director of Quality and Change will be attending the meeting to give 

a presentation with the latest information on current performance of the 
homecare service and plans for changes to homecare provision in the 
future. 

 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 None 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 All 
 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Report to and minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

held on 24 November 2016 
 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8764315 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Page 22

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20 JUNE 2017 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18 based on areas of 

work identified by the Committee at previous meetings and any further 
suggestions raised at this meeting. 

 
 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the work that is currently planned for the 

municipal year 2017/18 and make amendments to this programme as 
appropriate. 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 The Health Scrutiny Committee is responsible for carrying out the overview and 

scrutiny role and responsibilities for health and social care matters and for 
exercising the Council’s statutory role in scrutinising health services for the City.   

 
3.2 The Committee is responsible for setting and managing its own work 

programme to fulfil this role.   
 
3.3 In setting a programme for scrutiny activity, the Committee should aim for an 

outcome-focused work programme that has clear priorities and a clear link to its 
roles and responsibilities.  The work programme needs to be flexible so that 
issues which arise as the year progresses can be considered appropriately.  
This is likely to include consultations from health service commissioners and 
providers about substantial variations and developments in health services that 
the Committee has statutory responsibilities in relation to. 

 
3.4 Where there are a number of potential items that could be scrutinised in a given 

year, consideration of what represents the highest priority or area of risk will 
assist with work programme planning.  Changes and/or additions to the work 
programme will need to take account of the resources available to the 
Committee. 

 
3.5 In previous years Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County Councils had 

established a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the commissioning 
and delivery of local health services accessed by both City and County 
residents.  However a joint committee will not exist during 2017/18 and 
therefore all health scrutiny activity relevant to Nottingham City residents will 
need to be undertaken by this Committee. The intended work programme for 
2017/18 has been amended to reflect this change. 

 
3.6 The work programme for the municipal year 2017/18 is attached at Appendix 1.   
 Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
 
4.  List of attached information 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 – Health Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 Work Programme  
 
 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those disclosing 

exempt or confidential information 
 

5.1 None 
 
 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Reports to and minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee during 2016/17 
 
 Reports to and minutes of the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Joint Health 

Scrutiny Committee during 2016/17 
 
 
7.  Wards affected 

 
7.1 All 
 
 
8.  Contact information 

 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 

Tel: 0115 8764315 
Email: jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

  

Page 24

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 Work Programme  

Date Items 

 
18 May 2017 
 
CANCELLED 
 

 

 
13 June 2017 
10:15am 
 
Informal Meeting 
 

 

 Sustainability and Transformation Plan Consultation and Engagement Findings 
To review the findings from initial consultation and engagement on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and if/ how the Plan is developing to take these findings into account. 

 (STP Lead) 

 
22 June 2017 

 

 Nottingham homecare market 
To review the effectiveness of work that has taken place since November 2016 in response to 
pressures in the homecare market; and the development of longer term plans to address 
pressures in the homecare market 

(Nottingham City Council) 
 

 Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 
20 July 2017 

 

 Seasonal flu immunisation programme 2016/17  
To review the performance of the seasonal flu immunisation programme 2016/17 and the 
effectiveness of work to improve uptake rates 

(NHS England, NCC Public Health) 
 

 End of Life/ Palliative Care Review – Implementation of Recommendations (tbc) 
To receive an update from NUH on progress in implementing agreed recommendation 
 

 Healthwatch Nottingham Annual Report 2016/17 
To receive and consider the Healthwatch Nottingham Annual R
[...]
review effectiveness of those plans in managing winter pressures 

 Suicide Prevention Plan 
To scrutinise implementation of Suicide Prevention Plan  

 End of life/ palliative care services for children and young people 

 Transforming care for people with learning disabilities and/or autism spectrum disorders 
To review the impact on current and future service users  

 Implications of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Nottingham City Council 

 Adult mental health acute provision and crisis support 

 Delivery of a social prescribing approach in Nottingham 
 
Visits 

 Connect House  

 New Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust  CAMHS and perinatal services site (spring 2018) 
 
Study groups 

 Quality Accounts (Nottingham University Hospitals; Nottinghamshire Healthcare; East Midlands Ambulance Service; Circle) 
 
Informal meetings 

 Reducing unplanned teenage pregnancies – focus on Aspley and Bulwell  
 
Other informal meetings attended by the Chair 

 Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust Chief Executive 

 Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Chief Executive 

 East Midlands Ambulance Service Regional Manager 

 Regional health scrutiny chairs network 

 Informal meetings with commissioners 
 
Items to be scheduled for 2018/19  
 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Notes of informal meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee
	7 Health Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Health Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 2017/18

	8 Nottingham Homecare Market
	9 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 June 2017 from Time Not 
Specified - Time Not Specified 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Anne Peach (Chair) 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
 

Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Jane Garrard 
Linda Sellars 

- Senior Governance Officer 
- Director of Quality and Change 

 
1  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE 

 
RESOLVED to note that Councillor Carole Jones had been appointed as a 
member of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jim Armstrong – Other Council Business 
Councillor Merlita Bryan – Other Council Business 
Councillor Chris Tansley - Personal 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
4  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Merlita Bryan as the Health Scrutiny 
Committee Vice Chair for 2017/18. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 as an 
accurate record. 
 
6  NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 22.06.17 

2 

COMMITTEE 
 

RESOLVED to note the notes of the informal meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 April 2017. 
 
7  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 2017/18 

 
RESOLVED to note the terms of reference for the Health Scrutiny Committee 
during 2017/18. 
 
8  NOTTINGHAM HOMECARE MARKET 

 
Linda Sellars, Director for Quality and Change, gave a presentation about current 
performance of the homecare market.  She highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) There had been success in reducing the number of people waiting for homecare.  

In November 2016 there were approximately 140 people waiting for homecare 
but by June 2017 this had reduced to an average of 28 people waiting.  The 
system would always have some people waiting and the current position was felt 
to be right. 
 

(b) This success had been due to a number of factors including increasing capacity 
in the in-house and integrated reablement service; embedding colleagues in lead 
and support providers to review care packages; people being discharged from 
hospital receiving in-house services first which had been effective in reducing the 
level of on-going support needed; increasing capacity by opening up the list of 
providers to introduce an accredited provider list. 

 
(c) The majority of people receiving homecare were cared for by providers that the 

City Council monitored but there were approximately 11% of people cared for 
under spot contracts and it was the intention to eliminate spot contracts from the 
market. 

 
(d) A Homecare Provider Alliance was being trialled, which included joint recruitment 

activities, shared training and sharing data about future demand. 
 

(e) A ‘Passport to Care’ was being introduced which would be transferable between 
providers and should help to protect against poor carers. 

 
In response to questions the following additional information was provided: 
 
(f) Additional money had helped address immediate pressures over the short term 

and no further additional money was available.  However in-house services were 
continuing to cope with demand with current capacity.  Due to the way in which it 
was funded and managed, in-house services were able to respond to demand 
more flexibly and therefore it was anticipated that the current levels of 
performance could be maintained. 
 

(g) It was difficult to know which factor had made the greatest contribution to 
improving performance over the last six months. 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 22.06.17 

3 

(h) The aim was for citizens in either an acute or community setting to receive a 
homecare service within 24 hours and this target was being achieved, even for 
those patients with complex needs. 

 
(i) Future demand was monitored very closely.  There were weekly meetings to 

monitor demand and identify an appropriate response.  Those weekly meetings 
would continue even though performance had improved. 

 
(j) Homecare services were due to be re-commissioned and this would be based on 

a new framework and service model. 
 

(k) All citizens were entitled to receive an assessment for support, even if they 
funded their own care. There was a pilot programme ‘transfer to assess’ trialling 
doing assessments at home rather than in hospital. 

 
(l) The homecare workforce was probably more diverse than many other sectors 

and therefore the Director was satisfied that there were no issues regarding the 
workforce reflecting the population it served. 

 
(m)The ‘Passport to Care’ pilot had introduced a requirement for all workers to 

complete a Certificate in Care and then complete a 3-4 month probationary 
period.  It was anticipated that this would start to raise standards of care.  The 
first cohort of workers was currently going through the programme and if it was 
successful then it would be rolled out further. 

 
(n) There was recognition that there was a shortage of carers able to communicate 

in British Sign Language.  Work was required to upskill workers so that they 
could meet that need. 

 
The Committee welcomed the progress made in reducing the number of people 
waiting for homecare services and expressed a desire that this level of performance 
be maintained. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) review how the Homecare Provider Alliance and Passport to Care Scheme 

were working and how effectively they were contributing to improving 
homecare provision in four months time; and 
 

(2) scrutinise proposals for the new commissioning framework for homecare 
services.  

 
9  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced the report outlining the 
Committee’s current work programme for 2017/18.  She informed the Committee that 
the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Joint Health Scrutiny Committee would not exist 
during 2017/18 and therefore all health scrutiny activity relevant to Nottingham City 
residents would have to be undertaken by the Health Scrutiny Committee.  This had 
required amendment to the Committee’s work programme. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 22.06.17 

4 

The Chair of Healthwatch Nottingham suggested that the Committee may wish to 
look at the future role for local pharmacies, particularly in the context of increasing 
pressures on GPs. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18; and 

 
(2) include consideration of the future role for local pharmacies on the 

Committee’s work programme. 
 
10  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Thursdays at 1:30pm: 

 20 July 2017 

 21 September 2017 

 19 October 2017 

 23 November 2017 

 21 December 2017 

 18 January 2018 

 22 February 2018 

 22 March 2018 

 19 April 2018 
 


